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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - STARSHOCK, INC. v. PENNSAUKEN. 

Starshock, Inc., t/a Lido, ) 

) 

) 

) 

Appellant, 

v. 

Township Committee of the 
Township of Pennsauken, 

) 

-) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Respondent. 

Martin Margolit, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
Higgins, Trimble & Master, Esqs., by Thomas s. Higgins, 

Attorneys for Respondent 

BY THE DIRECTOR=-

Esq., 

The He~rer has filed the following report herein: 
Hearer's Report 

The appellant, Starshock, Inc., t/a Lido, filed an 
application with the respondent Township Committee of the . 
Township of Pennsauken, the municipal issuing authority (herein­
after Committee) for renewal of its plenary retail consumption 
license for the current licensing period. By resolution dated 
July 23, 1973, the Committee denied said application for reasons 
set forth in the said resolution.as follows: 

"WHEREAS, no one appeared on behalf.of the 
applicant at the hearing on July 9, 1973; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has determined 
that the issuance of said.renewal is not in the best 
interest of the comraunity; and 

WHEREAS, the said license for the Club Lido -
has been suspended by the Alcoholic Beverage Com­
mission of the State of New Jersey for conducting 
lewd dances ; and 

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has been made 
aware of affidavits filed with the United States 
District Court stating that the licensed premises 
had been conducted in the prior year with female 
performers who wore no clothing, commonly called 
'topless' and 'bottomless' dancing; and . 
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WHEREAS, there a:re presently criminal charges 
pending against the owner of the license for 
violating the laws of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, there is a complaint pending in the 
Municipal Court of the Township of Pennsauken for 
violation of the Township Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, the peace and quiet of the community 
has been disturbed by the prior actions of the appli­
cant in conducting its business at the Club Lido on 
u.s. 130 in Pennsauken Township; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of 
Camden and State of New Jersey, that the application 
for a renewal of liquor license c-6, Starshock, Inc., 
trading as 'Lido', is hereby denied .. " 

In its petition of appeal appellant alleges that the 
action of the Committee was erroneous, for reasons which may 
be briefly summarized as follows: 

(1) That the appellant had not been given prior 
notice of the action of the Committee; 

(2) A clerk had at first refused to accept the 
application and although the clerk's action 
was overruled by the Township Clerk, it indicated 
that the Committee 11had to reject appellant's 
application 11 ; · 

(3) That no one appeared at the meeting at the time 
the application was considered to object to the 
said renewal; 

(4) The Committee failed to take into consideration 
the fact that the appellant had already incurred 
two lengthy suspensions of license and that the 
denial would additionally penalize the appellant; 
and 

(5) That the issue of the Constitutionality of the 
Division regulations and the local obscenity 
ordinance 11 remains unresolved in the Federal 
Court suit in which appellant and respondent 
are parties". 11 

The Committee, in its answer, denied the substantive 
allegations of the petition and set forth that its reasons for 
denial are fully embodied in the resolution hereinabove set forth. 
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Upon the filing of the appeal, the Director entered an 
order on August 3~ 1973 extending the term of the 1972-73 license 
then held by the appellant expressly subject to the suspension 
then in effect, pending the determination of this appeal and the 
entry of a furthar order herein. 

This is an appeal de novo with full opportunity afforded 
pounsel to present testimony-ari~oss-exrumine witnesses. Rule 6 
pf State Regulation No(/) 15~ 

1 

Before considering the testimony in this matter, it is 
well to set forth the applicable legal principles pertaining 
hereto. The crucial issue in this appeal is whether the record 
as a whole substantially supported and justified the action of 
the Committee in denying the appellant's application for renewal. 
The burden of proof in all of these cases which involve dis­
cretionary matters where the applicant seeks a renewal of the 
license, falls upon appellant to show manifest error or abuse 
of discretion by the issuing authority. Nordco Ino. v. State, 
43 N.J. Super. 277 (App. Div. 1957); 279 Club v: Mun. Bd. of 
Alcoh. Bev. Cont. of Newark et al., 73 N.Je Super. 15, 21 (App. 
Divo 1962};.-Downie v. Somerdale, 44 N.J .. Super., 84 (App. Div. 
1957); ,?lan~k v .. __ Magnolia·, 38 N.J., 484 (1962). 

A liquor license is a temporary permit or privilege to 
conduct a business otherwise illegal.» Mazza v, Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 
498, 505 (1954}. As was stated in Zicherman v. Drlscoll, 133 
N. J • L • 58 6, 58 7 : 

11The question of a forfeiture of any property 
right is not involved,. R.,S, 33:1-26 ... A liquor 
license is a privilege. A renewal license is in 
the same category as an original licehse. There 
is no inherent right in a citizen to sell intoxi­
cating liquor by retail, Crowley v .. Christensen, 
137 u.s .. 86~ and no person"is entitled as a matter 
of law to a liquor license. Bumball v., Burnett, 
115 N.J.L. 254; Paul v. Gloucester, 5o Id. 585; 
Voi ht v. Board of Excise, 59 Id. 358; Meehan v. 
Excise Commissionel1 S, 3 Id .. 382; affirmed.9 75""~ 
Id. 557. No licel1:9.ee has a vested right to the 
renewal of a license .. Whether an original license 
should is sue or a license be renewed rests in the 
sound discretion of the issuing authority. Unless 
there has been a clear abuse of discretion this 
cou:pt should not interfere with the o.o ti ons of the 
co no ti tu tod uu thorl tioo. Allon. v •. ct t~.t' Pnto r•n on, 
98 Id. 661;. Fornarotto. v., PU'i.)lio Utility Connnis­
sioners, l05'"I'd:' 28., ""We find no such abuse. The 
liquor business is one that must be carefully 
supervised and it should be conducted by reputable 
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people in a reputable mannere The comm.on interest 
of the general public should be the guide post in 
the issuing and renewing of licenses .. " 

ll 
John H .. Schoch, the president and sole stockholder of the 

corporate appellant, testified that he did not attend the Committee 
meeting when the appellant's application was being considered 
" ••• because nothing would be resolved in a township shouting match 
with the form of government there, and I tho,ught I could handle 
it th:r>ough the court.. I was not interested in getting involved 
in something like that." 

He asserted that he got th~ impression through some 
newspaper article that there was shouting and arguing at a prior 
Committee meeting .. He also alleged that at the Committee meeting 
when appellant's application was considered, no one appeared to 
object to the renewal thereof. 

However, Man:r>ico R .. D1Anastaaio, Mayor o1' the Township 
of Pennsauken, who is a member of the Committee testified that he 
had received numerous telephone calls and personal complaints by 
residents of this municipality with reference to the operation 
of appellant's business. He stated that the other> members of the 
Committee informed him that they had similarly been contacted by 
telephone. These complaints were voiced by local clergymen, 
residents, and representatives of church, political and civic 
organizations who complained about the 1ttopless 11 performers and 
that this facility distu:r>bed the peace and quiet of the con~unity. 
They urged a denial of renewal.. In fact, 'at a regular meeting of 
the Committee, three women voiced their objections to the con­
tinuance of the appellant 1 s opera·bion, and demanded to know what 
the Committee was going to do about it. As a result of these com­
plaints he personally visited the licensed premises in the company 
of the chief of police and Captain Collar and observed the 
performances a 

This witness further explained that, in fact, numerous 
residents indicated that if no action were taken against these 
premises to stop the performances as described in the resolution 
that they 11were personally going to demonstrate in front of the 
place, they didn't \-TB.nt it, felt it was bad for the community, 
they were going to physically picket the place." He advised them 
that that was not the proper way to handle the situation. nrt 
is a legal type of problem, and I will not permit any violation 
of any kind in Pennsauken Township .. " He added that his community 
was known to many people as "church orien·ted 11 and a "conservative­
minded community for many, many years and still is, and the com­
plexion and make~up of the citizenry there just does not want to 
be ·exposed to this type of thing .. n 

He noted that at the meeting when the question of 
renewal was discussed he did not take the initiative but felt 

,. ··-
1,, 
;t.-· 
\ 
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that the conm1itteemen should act on their own in the caucus. The 
committeemen noted many instances of complaints about the activity 
at these licensed premises and after a full discussion of the matter, 

the politically non-partisan Co~nittee unanimously voted to deny 
the application. 

It is quite apparent that the appellant had adequate 
notice of the hearing and had full opportunity to assert ita 
position and argument in support of its application. I find that 
the reason for its failure to be represented at the hearing to be 
unconvincing and not supported by the evidence. Appellant would 
have been given a full opportunity to .state its case but 
voluntarily refrained from doing so. Thus, it can not validly 
contend that it was denied a full and, fair hearing. 

There has been no evidence introduced to establish or 
even suggest any improper motivation on the part of the Committee 
in reaching its determination. 

One of the factors apparently considered was the objec­
tions of residents in the municipality. Fanwood v. Rocco, 33 N.J. 
404, 412 (1960) which sup];>orts the principle that local officials 
may be influenced by local sentiment in the administration of 
alcoholic beverage control. 

As the court stated in Lyons Farms Tavern v., Newark, 
55 N.J. at p.306 (1970): 

11Service of the public interest in licensing, 
in transferring of licenses and in controlling 
this exceptional business requires an attentive 
and sympathetic attitude.towards the sentiments 
of substantial numbers of persons in the locality, 
whether they be residents, commercial operators, 
or representatives of a nearby church, school 
or hospital." 

And the local issuing authority does not act arbitrarily in 
honoring these views. Added the court: 

"In fact, in our view, the local board would 
be remiss in its duty if it failed to give such views 
serious consideration." 

III 

Appellant further contends in its petition of appeal 
that it has already incurred two lengthy suspensions of license 
by action of this Division and that by the denial of ita renewal 
application the Committee seeks "additionally to penalize appel­
lant for infractions for which it has been and continues to be 
penalized .. " However, it has been well established that in the 
consideration of an application for renewal, prior infractions 
of the law may be taken into consideration. Of. Butler Oak 
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Division of Alcoholic Bevera e Control, 20 NGJ .. 373, 

Appellant's license was suspended by this Division for 
fifty days, commencing April 12~ 1973 by order dated April 11~ 
1973, after it was found guilty of three charges alleging that 
it allowed, permitted and suffered its licensed place of business 
to be conducted in such manner as to ·become a nuisance:~ i.e., 
that it pe~mitted and suffered females to perform on its licensed 
premises in a lewd and indecent manner, viz .. , 11 topless 11 , in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No .. 20.. Re Starshock, 
I~c., Bulletin 2101, Item 2.. Concurrent thereto, the appellant's 
off'icers and employees were arrested and cha'rged with the viola­
tion of the obscenity ordinance in the Pennsauken Municipal 
Court, w·hich matter ·is presently pending.. Appellant was also 
indio ted by the county grand .iury on obscenity charges o-

Before the effectuation of the suspension appellant 
instituted an action in the United Strutes District Court 
and obtained a temporary injunction staying the said suspension. 

· However, thereafter appellant continued the same type of activity 
and introduced in addition "bottomless" dancing so that the 
performers danced entirely nudeo When these facts were revealed 
to the Qourt, the injunction was promptly vacated.. The Division 
then brought additional proceedings against the appellant on two 
similar charges and upon a finding of guilt the Director~ by 
order dated June 12, 1973, suspended the subject license for 
one-h~ndred-twenty days.. Re Starshg_2.~.1!. Inc .. , Bulletin 2111 11 
Item lo It based this suspension upon the fact that it con­
sidered that in view of the prior adjudicated record ·ror similar 
offenses that this constituted an aggravated situationa 

In its consideration of this matter the Con~ittee was 
guided by the applicable principle enunciated in t~" 
Dunellen and Davis {App .. Div .. 1963 ),. not officially r•eported; 
reprinted in Bulletin 1519, Item 1, as follows: 

11 •• eThe problem before the fcounci~ viaS what 
penalty to impose for what~is investigators 
had discovered the licensees had done in the 
pasto The problem before Dunellen~ upon 
the application for the renewal of the license, 
was whether it was in the public interest that 
this establishment be licensed in the future. 
Subject to law and to the Director's right of 
review, a municipality has the powex• to set 
its own reasonable standards for the conduct 
o:f its licenseeso \lie hold that funellen had 
the right to say that sine these licensees 
permitted the things recited in the Director's 
'Conclusions and Order' of June 13, 1962» they 
were not worthy to oonti.nue to hold. their 
license and that it was not in the public 
interest that the license should be renewed 

II . 
• • • • 



BULLETIN 2131 PAGE 7. 

As noted above, the liquor business is one that should 
be conducted byreputable people in a reputable manner. 
Zicherman v. Driscoll, supra. By the Committee's action 1 it 
expressed its conviction that these premises were not so conducted. 

In the area of licensing, as distinguished from discim 
plinary proceedings, the determinative consideration is the public 
interest in the creation or continuance of the license operation, 
not the fault or merit of the licensee. In tho matter of 
licensing, the responsibility of a local issuing authority is 
"high", its dis oration "widen and its guide ''the public interest 11 • 

Lubliner v. Paterson, 33 N.J. 428, 446 (1960). A renewal license 
rs-in the same category as an original license. Zicherman v. 
Driscoll, supra .. 

Thus, the broad question posed before the Committee on 
appellant's application for renewal was whether, in the light of 
all the surrounding circumstances and conditions, it was in the 
public interest of the municipality for these premises to continue 
to exist. T,he objective judgment of the Committee was that its 
continuance would be inimical to the public interest. Blanck v. 
Magnolia, supra; R.O.P.E., Inc. v. Fort Lee, Bulletin 1966, 
"Item 1. 

IV -
In its petition of appeal and in the testimony of 

Schoch it is contended that the appellant did not comply with 
the applicable regulation of this Division (Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20) because Schoch, its president, felt that the 
issue of constitutionality of the said regulation and the local 
obscenity ordinance were unresolved in the Federal court suit in 
which the appellant and the respondent w~s. parties. 

Schoch was then asked why, after the first charges 
were preferred against the appellant, it did not desist from 
engaging in such alleged proscribed activity until the matter 
was ultimately resolved rather than continuing to permit such 
performances. He admitted that he was aware of the applicable 
Division rule (Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 20), and the 
Appellate Division decision in Tie Club 11 D11 Lane, Inc., 112 N.J. 
Super. 578 (App. Divo 1970), which involved a similar charge 
under the said rule that the licensee permitted the type of 
performances denounced bl the said charge. In that case the 
court held that "topless' performances were proscribed. 'l'he · 
Director's order also noted that the decision in Paterson Tavern 
& Grill Owners Ass 1n Inc. v. Hawthorne, 108 N.J. Super. 433, 
438 (App. Div. 1970), rev'd on other grounds, 57 N.J. 180 (1970) 
where the court stated, in discussing an· ordinance similar to 
that of Pennsauken's obscenity ordinance: 

nThe ordinance seeks to ban from 
Hawthorne's taverns and other licensed premises 
the 'topless' and 'bottomless' entertainer or 
dances. The community has a·right to protect 
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itself against this kind of an immoral atmosphere 
which exists elsewhere in the United States .. 
Such so-called 'entertainment' is nothing more or 
less than an appeal to the prurient interest. It 
is bait to bring customers to the bar and hold 
them there, for the obvious purpose of increasing 
the sale of alcoholic beverages. It may be 
validly curbed, as Hawthorne provides in its 
ordinance .. " 

In both Conclusions and Orders in the disciplinary 
proceedings against the appellant, the Director pointedly noted 
the earlier admonition set forth in 
Bulletin 1778, Item 5, as follovm: 

"In passing, hmv-ever, I wish emphatically 
to advise all licensees that so-called •topless' 
female employees, whether entertainers or other­
wise, and whether with pasties described by 
Division agents or the larger ones described by 
the licensee's witnesses, will not be tolerated 
on licensed premises in this Stateo 11 

'l'his admonition was noted in Club 11D" Lane (112 Super .. at p .. 
580., 581) where the court affirmed that all licensees are 
charged with notice thel"eof'" 

The Director's order further points out that, histori­
cally, nudity has not been countenanced in liquor licensed 
premises by this Division or by the courtq., While the standards 
of dress at other than licensed premises have changed in recent 
years, there has been no lowering in the standard apparel as it 
relates to female entertainers on licensed premises. In a 
business as highly sensitive as the traffic of liquol'•, the 
Director is charged with the exerc:tse of constant vigilance in 
the enforcement of the various statutes and the rules and regula­
tions pertaining theretoo A public convenience should not be 
allowed to degenerate into a social evil. 

"The conduct of those who have been gx•anted 
the special privilege of vending alcoholic 
beverages at a designated location 'may law­
fully be tightly restricted to limit to the 
utmost the evils of the tradeo 11 

Significantly, the appellant's president Schoch, was 
obviously aware prior to the hearings against appellant in the 
disciplinary proceedings through consultations with his attorney, 
that Division and Appellate Court 1ecisions interpreting the 
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subject regulation were constitutionally sustained by the United 
States Supreme Court, in California et al. v .. Robert LaRue et al., 
93 s. Ct. 390 (decided December 5, 1972). 

Appellant, through Schoch, nevertheless maintains that 
it was persuaded, upon consultation with counsel, that the three­
Judge Federal Court would reverse its earlier ruling in view of 
several decisions to the contrary in other states. However,no 
specific decisions were cited. 

Schoch explained that a motion for a re-hearing was 
pending at the time of this hearing before the Federal court 
and he was certain that the court would enter an order for recon­
sideration of its prior ruling. (Subsequent to the de novo 
hearing herein and before this Hearer's report was prepared, the 
Three-Judge Court Order denying its motion for reconsideration 
was entered on September 19, 1973. 

In that order the court sta~~d: 

"It appearing that plaintiffs, on July 12, 
1973, filed a notice of appeal with the Supreme 
Court of the United States seeking review of this 
Court's Order of Abstention; and 

The Court having considered the briefs of 
counsel accompanying the :moving papers and 
having adjudged that, in light of the pending 
appeal, it lacks jurisdiction to reconsider its 
Order of Abstention; 

It is, accordingly, on this 19th day of 
September, 1973 ORDERED that the plaintiffs' motion 
for Reconsideration be and the same is hereby 
denied • 11 

Re Starshock, et al., v. Robert E. Bower, et al., United States 
District Court for the District oi' New Jersey (Civil Action 
No. 51-73). 

I find that the appellant was adequately advised and 
notified of the rulings of this Division and of the Appellate 
Division of the Superior Court with respect to the nature of the 
performances which it allowed and permitted on its licensed premises. 
The fact is that until these rulings were reversed they constituad 
the determinative and binding determinants of the legality and 
validity of the Division regulations and the local obscenity 
ordinance. tr 

I further find as did the Director in Re Starshock, Inc., 
supra, (Bulletin 2111, Item 1) that the appellant deliberately 
pursued a course of wanton disregard and in violation of the regula­
tion and stat uta. ThusJ it is clear that.th.e appellant had guilty 
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knowledge and was fully aware of what was taking place.. In view of 
the evidence reflected in the Director's conclusions in the disci­
plinary proceedings, the conclusion is inescapable that the appel­
lant deliberately embarked upon this activity because it was a 
11 gimrnicl{ 11 to attract people to the licensed premises and increase 
the business of the appellant; that it's business was substan­
tially increased is undenied and that its method vms clearly to 
stimulate greater sales of alcoholic beverages for more money and 
not to express any ideas or expressions to the public~ I, 
therefore, find these contentions by the appellant to be totally 
lacking in merit. 

v 

The Director's function on appeal is not to substitute 
his personal opinion for that of the issuing authority but 
merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists for its 
opinion and, if so, to affirm irrespective of his personal view. 
T~uH-~ v." Dunellen,, Bulletin 1487, Item 4; Central .. ~sey PSA 
et a s~ v .. Pohatcon~ and Falk's etc., Bulletin l76fr, Item 2 .. 
mde ed, as the court :stated fn :r;;y:oris F.arms. ~~v_erl}~- J.!Lg 0 ,v.. . 
Newark et al., 55 N.J .. 292 (1970) reprinted in Bulletin 1905, 
Item 1: -

"The conclusions is inescapable that if the 
legislative purpose is to be effectuated the 
Director and the courts must place much reliance 
upon local action. Once the municipal board 
has decided to grant or withhold approval of a 
premises-enlargement application of the type 
involved here, it exercise of discretion ought 
to beaccepted on review in the absence of a clear 
abuse or unreasonable or arbitrary exercise of 
its discretion. Although the Director conducts 
a de novo hearing in the event of an appeal, the 
rule has long been established that he will not 
and should not substitute his judgment for that 
of the local board or reverse the ruli.ng if 
reasonable support for it can be found in the 
record .. " 

~ons Fa~~ then added this guiding principle (55 N.J. at p.JO?): 

11 0ur penetrating review of all the evidence: 
was engaged in by retreating to the fundamental 
issue in these cases: Did the decision of the 
local board represent a reasonable exercise of 
discretion on the basis of evidence presented? 
If it did that ends the matter of review both 
by the Director a.nd by the courts ... ,. " 11 

\I 
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See ~udson•Bergen CounE~ Retail Liquor .Stores ~ssociation et al 
v. Hoboken et al., 13~ N.J.L. ~2, 511 ~1947). 

From my evaluation and assessment of the total record 
herein, I find that the Committee's determination was supported 
by substantial evidence, Hornauer v. DivQ of Alcoholic Bev. Control, 
/_j.O N.J., Super., 501 (1956);-and that itexo'rclsed its discretion 
circumspectly and in the public interest i.n refusing to renew 
appellant 1 s license for the current licensing period o 

I thus conclude that the appellant has failed to 
establish that the action of the Committee was erroneous and 
should be reversed., Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15o 

It is, therefore, recommended that the Committee's 
action be affirmed and the appeal herein be dismissed., 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report with suppor­
tive argument were filed by the attorney for and on behalf of the 
appellant pursuant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 
Written answers to the said exceptions with supportive argument 
were filed by the attorney for and on behalf of the Township 
Committee 0 

I find tha·b the points raised and the matters contained 
in the exceptions have either been fully considered and resolved 
by the Hearer in his report or are lacking in merit. 

I have carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, the 
Hearer 1 s repox•t, the exceptions filed with reference thereto, and 
the answer to the said exceptions, and find that the action of the 
Committee in denying renewal of appellant's license was reasonable 
and justified under the circumstances. Consequently, I concur in 
the findings and conclusions of the Hearer·and adopt them as my 
conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of November 1973, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Township 
Committee of the Township of Pennsauken be and the same is hereby 
affirmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dis­
missed; and it is further 

ORDERED that my order dated August 3, 19'7.3 extending the 
term of appellant's 1972-73 plenary retail consumption license 
expressly subject to the suspension then in effect, pending the 
determination of the appeal herein, be and the same is hereby 
vacated, effective immediately. 

Robert E. Bower 
Director 
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ANFER, INC. v. HARRISON. 

Anfer, Inc., t/a Night & Day 
Lounge, 

) 
Appellant, 

v. ) 
On Appeal 

Town Council of the Town of ) 
CONCLUSIONS Harrison, 

Respondent.) 

--- --- -- -.-- --
Robert J. Jerome, Esq., Attorney for Appellant 
1rlalter• Mlchae lson, Esq .. , Attorney :for Respondent 

BY TI1lE DIRECTOR: 

and ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This is an appeal from action of the Mayor and Council . 
of the Town of Harrison (hereinafter Counci 1) which on July 17, 
1973 revoked appellant's plenary retail consumption license after 
finding appellant guilty of charges alleging that (1) on January 
7, 1973 it permitted a person of ill repute and with a criminal 
record on the licensed premises in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulation No. 20, and, permi t.ted tne unauthorized possession of 
firearms and unlawful firing in violation of N.J.S.A. 2A:l51-41, 
·the Town Ordinance and RuJ,e 5 of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) 
on March 22, 1973 it permitted a brawl on the premises in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20 and permitted an un­
authorized person to oe employed thereon without a permit and 
with a criminal recol;'<11;,. in violation of both the local ordinance 
and Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 13. 

The revocation was stayed by order of the Director dated 
July 25, 1973, pending determination of this appeal. 

Appellant's petition o:f appeal alleges that the action 
of the Council was arbitrary .11 capriciou,s and against t.he weight of 
the evidence, which revealed insufficient factual and legal grounds 
to support its findings. The Co.uncil denied these contentions and 
alleged that the evidence was sufficient to warrant its determina~ 
tion and the penalty imposed. 

This appeal was based so.le ly on the transcript of the 
testimony taken before the Council by stipulation of the parties 
hereto, pur auant to Rules. 6 and 8 of Sta. te Regulation No. 15. 

I 

A synopsis of' the testimony pertinent tro the incident 
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alleged to have occurred on January 7, 1973 reveals that a 
tenant who resides above the licensed premises entered the 
tavern to complain about a lack of heat. A bartender, whose 
first name was Santos (later identified as Santos Hodriguez), 
and a patron whose first name was Orlando (later identified as 
Orlando Ferrales) were present. 

After the tenant departed'from the tavern and was en 
route upstairs, shots were fired in the hallway and into his 
apartment, one bullet striking a television set. 

Several police officers who responded to the call of 
the tenant's daughter testified that they observed bullet holes 
in the wall and ceiling. Their search of the licensed premises 
revealed two guns. The bartender present admitted having done 
the firing, but that admission was colored by the inesc~able 
response to that admission by the bartender's indication that 
"he was taking the blame for Ferralesu presumably because 
Ferrales'· was then wanted by the police. 

Jose Luis Rivera, one of the two corporate owners,ar­
rived on the premises at the police call. He admitted that 
Ferrales would write the checks for the business but that he 
performed that service only because of Rivera's poor handwriting. 
Neither the bartender (who is the brother-in-law of Rivera)nor 
the 11 patron 11 Ferrales appeared on behalf of appellant at the hear­
ing be'fore the Counci 1. The criminal record of both Rodriguez 
and Ferrales was made part of the record. 

II 

Police Lieutenant Olson testified that he received a 
complaint from a woman who alleged that on March 22, 1973 she 
was assaulted in appellant's premises by Ferrales, with whom she 
had been previously living. This witness visited the tavern to 
serve a warrant on Ferrales and there found a barmaid (later 
identified as Lillian Rodriguez Garcia) on duty. The criminal 
record of Lillian Garcia ivas also made part of the record. The 
police officer further described his obseryations of Lillian 
Garcia and recounted that she was behind the bar washing glasses. 
The statement previously given to the police by the victim of 
the assault began with the,statement that she, the victim, had 
ordered and received a drink from Lillian Garcia, the barmaid. 
The victim had further related to the lieutenant that Ferrales 
had repeatedly stated that he was owner of appellant's premises. 

' . 
Jose Luis Rivera testified that he purchased the prem-

ises with five thousand dollars borrowed from a vending company. 
He apparently had also borrowed money from Ferrales but declared 
that that loan has be~n paid. Ho has a partner who come[l to the 
liconnod prom1.tJofJ 11 once in a while. Not too much." Ho don:lod 
tho. t Lillian Hodr•iguo z ever was beh:i.nd the bar. Nei thor the bar­
maid nor the viotim testified before the Counoilo 
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It was undenied that the victim was struck by a glass 
th.:t'own her by I.i ll:tan Garcia but no as sau 1 t charge was proven 
Hith respect theretoe Lillian Garcia was additionally charged 

th working in licensed premises without a required local per­
mlto 

That both incidents took place as described in the 
charges was never seriously controverted. No defense to either 
't'1a.s inte.rposed and, save for vigorous cross-examination by ap­
pellant's counsel, appellant failed to offer testimony by any­
on<:; who might shed light on the incidents describt)d. The Council 

no other course but to find appellant guilty and to assess 
the penalty0 

The only significant challenge to the Counci 1 1 s action 
ia directed to appellant's contention that the penalty imposed, 
:t e ou·l;right revocatton, t s fa:r• too severe and does not bear a. 
reasonable relationship to the charges themselves. 

In any. evaluation of a penalty imposed by an issuing 
auth.ori ty, the cardinal principle enunciated by Judge Jayne in 
JE._f~~~J::I~-QJ~l:l~Inc . ., 26 N.J. Super. 43 (AppoDiv. 1953) becomes 
the sp:r•ingboard: 

nGovernmental power extensively to supervise 
conduc·t o.f liquor business and to confine conduct of 
such business to reputable licensees who will manage 
:tt in a reputable manner has uniformly been accorded 
broad ,iudiclal support. 11 

The good character of those who are engaged in the liquor industry 
muwt be a hallmark of the li-quor business, as was pointed ou.t in 
Z:i. 133 N.J.IJo 586, 588 (19!~6): 

11 
• ., The liquor business is one that must be carefully 

supervised and it should be conducted by reputable 
.Ople in a reputable manner • e • • II 

A lJ~uor license is a privilege. Mazza v. Cavicchia, 15 N.J. 
t~ 98 (].')5tl.). The privilege of sellri1'g'~~Oholicb8VE3rage s at re= 
titl:U.~ which is granted to the few and denied to the .many, must 
be ex.e:r•ctsed in the public interest. Paul v. Glouc:ester Oo~pty, so N • .J .r..~. 585. ·----~~---~-

'l'he control of that PI'ivilege is vested in the issuing 
11utho ty. 11 In the exercise of that power, the Legislatm:•e in­
vested the local issuing authority (Council) with the power to 
suspend or revoke licenses, after hearing. for certain enumerated 
v:i.olat:lons includ:i.ng violation of the law or of State or local 
r·~' ations. R.S 33:1-31. 11 Maczka v. Elizabethp Bulletin 1746, 
Jt.;;;m 1" 11 '1'he penalty to b<:> imposed .. ~n-c:Ftsciplinary proceedings 
1. i ted by a local issuing authority rests with:i.n its sound 
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discretion, in the first instance, and the power of the Director 
to reduce it on appeal should be exercised only where such pen­
alty is manifestly unreasonable and clearly excessive." Benedetti 
v. Trenton, Bulletin 1040, Item 1, aff'd 35 N.J. Super. 30 (19.55}; 
Harrison Wine and Liq~or Company, Inc. v. ~arrison, Bulletin 
1296, Item 2. 

rrhe t e principal characters :i.n the dramas which un ... 
folde~ in the licensed premises -- the bartender, the barmaid 
anc;t the money-lender to the owner -- each have serious criminal 
reqords. The bartender who "took the blame" for Ferrales has a 
criminal record involving a charge of assault as wel~as a nar­
cotic drug charge now pending. Similarly, narcotic drug charges 
were leveled against the ba1•maid Lillian Garcia. ):i'errale s too 
has a sorry record. In 1967 he was charged with intent to kill; 
in 1968 with robbery (which charge was later dismissed); in 1971 
he was charged with possession of narcotic drugs and sentenced to 
two years; the following year he was charged with possession of 
a stolen auto (which charge was downgraded to the unlawful taking 
of an auto) and in 1973 he was charged with conspiracy to sell 
cocaine (which charge is presently pending). 

Rivera (the part-owner) admitted an informal business 
connection with ll'errales, explaining that Ferrales ·writes his 
checks because of a handwriting disadvantage. He usserted that 
he was unable to locate either Ferrales or his bartender Rodriguez 
to testify on behalf of the licensee. 

Ref(~rring to the principles above stated, the matter of 
penalty rests in the first instance with the issuing authority. 
'l1he Council in this matter determined, upon a finding of gull t on 
the charges, that the subject license was not being administered 
in a reputable manner and promptly revoked. Thereafter, as stated, 
the Director stayed the revocation pending this appeal. 

Report has been received by this Division that, subse­
quent to the finding in the matter and wh.ile the licensed premises 
were open on the stay, an act of violence topk place within the 
licensed premises resulting in a person 1 s death. vlhile this later 
occurrence had no bearing on the action of the Council appealed 
from or the rights of the parties thereupon set, it is me rely 
supportive of the declaration that a licensed premises is not 
run in a reputable manner. It is clear that the Council felt on 
the evidence presented that appellant should not be permitted to 
operate in the alcoholic beverage industry. 

I therefore conclude that appellant has failed to es­
tablish that the action of the Council was erroneous and should 
be reversed, as required by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 15. 

It is accordingly recommended that the action of the 
Council be affirmed, the order of the Director staying the 
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Council 1 s action pending determination of this appeal be 
vacated, and the appeal be dismissed. 

Conclusions and Order. 

No exceptions to the Hearer's·report were filed pur­
suant to Rule 14 of State Regulati~n No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire record, includ­
ing transcript of the testimony, exhibits and the Hearer's 
report, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer 
and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of November 1973, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same 
is hereby affirmed and the appeal herein be and the srume is 
hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that the order dated July 25, 1973, staying 
revocation of appellant's license pending determination of this 
appeal be and the same is hereby vacated; and it is further 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license No. 
C-12, issued by respondent Town Council of the Town of Harrison 
to Anfer, Inc., t/a Night & Day Lounge, for premises 338 Sussex 
Street, Harrison, be and the same is hereby revoked, effective 
immediately .. 

3. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Trip Distributors, Inc. 
9-29 Getty Avenue 
Paterson, New Jersey 

Application filed January 28, 1974 
for plenary wholesale license. 

Robert E. Bower, 
Director .. 

!?~ALI~~ 
Rober~~ ~~~er ~ 

Director 


